



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED

02-02-09

04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Examine
the Commission's Post-2005 Energy
Efficiency Policies, Programs, Evaluation,
Measurement and Verification, and
Related Issues.

Rulemaking 06-04-010
(Filed April 13, 2006)

**APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
OF DECISION 08-12-059**

DIANA L. LEE
Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-4342
Email: dil@cpuc.ca.gov

ROBERT FINKELSTEIN
Legal Director
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 350
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 929-8876
Fax: (415) 929-1132
E-mail: bfinkelstein@turn.org

February 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. DECISION 07-09-043, AS MODIFIED BY DECISION 08-01-042 ALIGNED SHAREHOLDER AND RATEPAYER INTERESTS BY DIRECTING THE CALCULATION OF INTERIM CLAIMS USING THE BEST <i>EX ANTE</i> DATA AVAILABLE, INCLUDING THE 2008 DATABASE FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY RESOURCE (DEER) UPDATES.	2
B. DECISION 07-09-043 RECOGNIZED THE POSSIBILITY OF DELAY IN THE CALCULATION OF INTERIM INCENTIVE CLAIMS.	5
C. THE EVALUATION, MEASUREMENT AND VERIFICATION PROCESS ENCOUNTERED DELAYS, BUT THE INITIAL RESULTS SHOW THAT THE UTILITIES’ PERFORMANCE ENTITLES ONLY ONE OF THE FOUR UTILITIES TO INCENTIVES.	6
D. THE SECOND PFM	8
E. DECISION 08-12-059	9
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
IV. DECISION 08-12-059’S AWARD OF INCENTIVES, WHICH ARE BASED ON UNVERIFIED CLAIMS, RESULTS IN RATES THAT ARE NOT JUST AND REASONABLE.	10
V. DECISION 08-12-059 FAILS TO PROVIDE A RATIONAL BASIS FOR ITS AWARD OF \$82.2 MILLION IN INCENTIVES BASED ON UNVERIFIED SELF-REPORTS.	12
A. DECISION 08-12-059 FAILS TO OFFER ADEQUATE SUPPORT BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE FOR ITS FINDING THAT “[R]EGULAR AND TIMELY ISSUANCE OF INCENTIVE PAYMENTS IS CRITICAL TO THE ABILITY OF THE RRIM IN CREATING A MEANINGFUL LINKAGE BETWEEN UTILITY INVESTMENTS IN ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND UTILITY EARNINGS.”	13
B. DECISION 08-12-059’S FINDING THAT “NRDC OFFERS AN ANALYSIS THAT IT BELIEVES SHOWS THAT THE INTERIM CLAIM AMOUNTS SOUGHT BY PG&E, SCE, AND SDG&E, SoCALGAS ARE REASONABLY CONSERVATIVE AND, THUS, COMBINED WITH THE EXISTING HOLDBACK PROVISIONS ARE UNLIKELY TO RESULT IN OVERPAYMENT” DOES NOT SUPPORT THE INCENTIVE AWARD.	15
C. DECISION 08-12-059’S FINDINGS THAT “[A]LL ELSE EQUAL, IMPOSING A HIGHER HOLDBACK AMOUNT CAN HELP MITIGATE THE RISK OF INCENTIVE OVERPAYMENT” AND “[R]EINSTATING THE DEADBAND FOR PURPOSES OF	

CONDUCTING THE <i>EX POST</i> TRUE-UP FOR THE 2006-2008 PROGRAM CYCLE WILL FURTHER REDUCE THE RISK OF OVERPAYMENT T” DO NOT SUPPORT THE INCENTIVE AWARD.....	18
D. DECISION 08-12-059 FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THE CRITICAL LINKAGE BETWEEN INCENTIVES AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY ACHIEVEMENTS.	19
E. DECISION 08-12-059 INCORRECTLY STATES THAT THE PAYMENTS IT AUTHORIZES ARE BASED ON THE UTILITIES’ FOURTH QUARTER REPORTS AND FAILS TO RECONCILE DIFFERENCES IN THE UTILITIES’ CLAIMS.	20
F. DECISION 08-12-059’S FINDING THAT”[U]PDATES TO THE DEER ENERGY EFFICIENCY PERFORMANCE ASSUMPTIONS AND THE METHODOLOGIES SUPPORTING THOSE UPDATES HAVE BEEN THE SUBJECT OF CONSIDERABLE CONTROVERSY OVER THE COURSE OF THIS PROCEEDING, PARTICULARLY WITH RESPECT TO NTG RATIOS” DOES NOT SUPPORT THE AWARD.	21
VI. THE COMMISSION COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR WHEN IT GRANTED A PETITION FOR MODIFICATION THAT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WOULD JUSTIFY MODIFICATION OF D.07-09-043 OR D.08-01-042.....	22
A. THERE IS INADEQUATE FACTUAL SUPPORT IN THE RECORD FOR A DETERMINATION THAT CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT ANY OF THE MODIFICATIONS D.08-12-059 MADE TO D.07-09-043 AND D.08-01-042.	24
B. THE COMMISSION’S “BELIEF” THAT PAYING INTERIM INCENTIVES IN EARLY 2009 RATHER THAN BY THE END OF 2008 UNDERMINES THE INCENTIVE MECHANISM DOES NOT WARRANT INTRODUCING THE RISK OF OVERCHARGING RATEPAYERS \$82.2 MILLION.	26
VII. DECISION 08-12-059 REFLECTS AN ABUSE OF THE COMMISSION’S DISCRETION.....	30
VIII. CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>California Manufacturers Ass'n v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 251 (1979).....	13
<i>Davis v. Civil Service Commission</i> 55 Cal.App.4th 677 (1997).....	23
<i>Green v. Shalala</i> 51 F.3d 96 (7th Cr. 1995).....	12
<i>McBail & Co. v. Solano Co. Local Agency Formation Comm'n</i> , 62 Cal. App. 4th 1223 (1998).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. State Board of Forestry</i> 7 Cal.4th 1215 (1994).....	23
<i>Stewart v. Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare of the United States</i> , 714 F.2d 287 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	12
 <u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.04-09-060.....	3, 21
D.04-10-034.....	10
D.05-09-043.....	3, 21
D.06-09-038.....	1
D.07-09-043.....	passim
D.07-12-020.....	14
D.07-12-052.....	10
D.08-01-042.....	passim
D.08-03-009.....	23
D.08-04-057.....	14, 23
D.08-09-038.....	11

D.08-12-059..... passim

CALIFORNIA STATUES

Code of Civil Procedure §1094.5 23

California Public Utilities Code

Section 451 10

Sections 1705..... 11, 12

Section 1756 9

Section 1757(a)..... 9, 12

CPUC RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

Rule 16.3 2

Rule 16.4..... 13

Rule 16.4(b)..... 23

Rule 16.6..... 3

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Examine the Commission's Post-2005 Energy Efficiency Policies, Programs, Evaluation, Measurement and Verification, and Related Issues.

Rulemaking 06-04-010
(Filed April 13, 2006)

APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 08-12-059
